A Single Discount Rate of 7.25% was used to measure the total pension liability. This Single
Discount Rate was based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.25%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine this Single Discount Rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the Single Discount Rate, the
following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount
Rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

Current Single
Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

Total Pension Liability 76,652,190$   69,050,692$   62,542,046$
Plan Fiduciary Net Position 51,241,923 51,241,923 51,241,923
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 25,410,267$   17,808,769$   11,300,123$

Huron-Clinton Metropolitan Authority Employees’ Retirement Plan Appendix I-14

SINGLE DISCOUNT RATE DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTION OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Year
Payroll for

Current Employees
Contributions from
Current Employees

Normal Cost and
Expense

Contributions
UAL

Contributions
Total

Contributions

  0 10,067,888$
  1 9,922,112   -$   962,488$   1,487,465$   2,449,953$
  2 9,665,088   -   935,219   1,643,381   2,578,600
  3 9,424,523   -   909,984   1,408,382   2,318,367
  4 9,138,967   -   881,095   1,465,822   2,346,916
  5 8,805,709   -   848,217   1,465,822   2,314,039
  6 8,402,979   -   806,818   1,465,822   2,272,640
  7 7,968,834   -   761,388   1,465,822   2,227,210
  8 7,540,173   -   716,166   1,465,822   2,181,987
  9 7,113,730   -   671,344   1,465,822   2,137,166
10 6,710,697   -   630,318   1,465,822   2,096,140
11 6,315,791   -   590,951   1,465,822   2,056,773
12 5,885,197   -   547,486   1,465,822   2,013,308
13 5,443,229   -   503,567   1,465,822   1,969,389
14 5,018,213   -   461,895   1,465,822   1,927,717
15 4,591,921   -   420,721   1,465,822   1,886,543
16 4,153,446   -   379,070   1,465,822   1,844,892
17 3,707,647   -   337,140   1,465,822   1,802,962
18 3,258,177   -   295,026   1,465,822   1,760,848
19 2,824,427   -   254,313   1,465,822   1,720,135
20 2,404,716   -   215,091   1,465,822   1,680,913
21 1,987,028   -   176,100   1,465,822   1,641,922
22 1,610,009   -   141,206   1,465,822   1,607,028
23 1,286,984   -   111,555   1,465,822   1,577,377
24 1,003,471   -   85,624   1,465,822   1,551,446
25 763,661   -   64,029   1,465,822   1,529,851
26 565,412   -   46,362   1,185,658   1,232,020
27 411,237   -   32,756   315,144   347,900
28 293,264   -   22,550   315,144   337,694
29 206,103   -   15,170   315,144   330,315
30 142,461   -   10,042   315,144   325,186
31 94,872   -   6,376   -   6,376
32 62,933   -   3,999   -   3,999
33 41,526   -   2,516   -   2,516
34 24,870   -   1,443   -   1,443
35 13,581   -   772   -   772
36 5,942   -   326   -   326
37 2,581   -   142   -   142
38 880   -   49   -   49
39 -   -   -   -   -
40 -   -   -   -   -
41 -   -   -   -   -
42 -   -   -   -   -
43 -   -   -   -   -